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The Minister of Education (Shri
M. C. Chagla): The three-year degree course has been introduceq by all the Universities providing undergraduate courses in Arts, Science and Commerce, except the Bombay Uni-
lv;a;"sity and the State Universities of

Closure of Collieries

262. Shri Mohammad Elias: Will the Minister of Labour, Employment and Rehabijlitation be pleased to state:

(a) the number and names of collieries which were closed down: during the years 1963 to 1966 so far by the Mines Department under Section
22 of the Indian Mines Act, 1952; and

(b) thé duration’ of 'their closure?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Labour, Employment and Rehabilitation (Shri Shahnawaz Khan):
(a) and (b). The information is being collected and will be placed on the ‘Table of the House in due course.

Hunger-strike in Agurtala Jail

263. Shri Kolla Venkajah: Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether any persons arrested

- and detained in Agartala Central Jail,

(Tripura) under the Defence of India

Ruleg have resorted to hunger-strike because of the failure‘to provide them necessary facilities;

(b) the number of detenug resorted to hunger-strike;

who

(c) what were their grievances;

(d) whether any Member of Parliament and Memberg of State Legis-Jature were among the hunger-
strikers;

(e) if so, what are their names;

(f) the steps taken to redress their grievances; and

(2) if no, action hag been taken the reasons therefor?
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The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affairs and Minister of Defence Supplies in the Ministry of Defence (Shri Hathi):' (a) Eight persons were arrested under rule 41
(5) D.LR. on 29th August and sent to Agartala jail as under-trial prisoners.
These persons were not detained under rule 30 D..LR. Of these no one resorted to hunger strike because of failure to provide necessary facilities.

(b) No detenus resorted to hunger strike. Five under trial prisoners resorted to token hunger strike for a day on 12th October.

(¢) They were demanding their release,

(d) Yes, Sir.

(e) M.P.—Shri Dasarath Deb.

M.L.A.s—Shri Nripendra Chakraborty.
Shri Sudhanya Deb Varma.
Shri Ram Charan Deb

Varma.

Shri Sunil Chowdhury.

’

(f) and (g). They demand release.
This is a matter for the court to decide,

12 hrs,

RE: CALLING ATTENTION NOTICE
(Query)

Mr. Speaker: Both the hon. members are continuing. I will have to take some action.
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Shri Laxmi Dass (Miryalguda): **

Mr. Speaker: He is persisting in his digorderly behaviour. I shall ask him to go out. Please go out now, I am asking him to withdraw.

Shri Laxmi Dass: You must consider this case sympathetically.

Mr. Speaker: I have considered it sympathetically. I am now asking him to withdraw from the House.
(Interruptions).

Shri Kolla Venkaiah (Tenali): May
1 point out....

Mr. Speaker: I have asked him to withdraw from the House. Is he withdrawing or not?

Shri Kolla Venkaiah: I have to protest against. such action. Big incidents are taking place in the country, and when we want to say something, you are not allowing us....

Mr. Speaker: Now, he should withdraw from the House.

[Shri Kolla Venkaiah left the House]

Shri M. N. Swamy (Ongole): There are mno transport facilities; buses have been stopped; 14 people have been killed....

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member is now creating disorderly scenes, I should ask him also, to withdraw from the House.

Shri M. N. Swamy: T would submit that....

Mr. Speaker: Order, order; he will have to withdraw from the House.

[Shri M. N. Swamy left the House]

Mr. Speaker: Now, Shri Bagri.
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Shri Dinen Bhattacharya (Serampore): What is ‘disorderly behaviour?
You may kindly define what disorderly behaviour’ is.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty (Bar. rackpore): These incidents are taking place on the question of the steel plant. Shri Brahmananda Reddy has already come to Delhi and he has spoken to the Prime Minister. We want that the decision -should be announced. Should this Parliament not bLe informed of the real position?
‘Why should Government not make a statement?

Shri S. M. Banerjee (Kanpur):
What is this? They are killing the people. ... .

Mr. Speaker: Members should calm-
ly think over this matter. When we are taking up the no-conflderice motion just now....

Shri Umanath (Pudukkottei): When daily firings are taking place, we cannot wait for the conclusion of the debate on the no-confidence motion.

Mr. Speaker: I cannot take that up.
When we are going to discuss this no-confidence motion just now. . ..

Shri Dinen Bhattacharya: Is there any hard and fast rule that if there is any no-confidence motion, then calling attention notices will not be admitted? Under what rule are you saying so?

sty et (fadi))
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Y TFT TS gl ¥ aved § q9r
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IaF Fvawy ¥ w4t g§ wH A0 H

**Not recorded.
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Shri Dinen Bhattacharya: The call attention notice was on a specific ssue. .
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AT & wTRY A@ ¥ q%aT | 4y

wgar g
Shri Daji (Indore): There is no such rule.
o TNRTE TTET ;. STATRNY gerry Ay .

T AR . STATEE ST
Iq qq@ 7% TG o TEAT
ot Ay fomd A7 Tl ¥ awy ?
Shri Dinen Bhattacharya: How can you disallow such a motion?
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Shri Ranga (Chittoor): I quite appreciate the statement that you have made that when the no confidence motion is going to be discussed and is pending before the House, you are not prepared to allow any adjournment motion.

Mr. Speaker: We are taking it up today. :

Shri Ranga: I am not at the same time able to appreciate the other point that calling attention notices also need not be taken up at all.
Apart from the Question Hour, only yesterday the Railway Minister was allowed to make a statement here in regard $o accidents. Similarly, it
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[Shri Ranga]

ought to be open to the other Ministers also. Calling attention notice is no ccnsure, is not an adjournment motion, is not a part of no confidence; it is to seek information on an urgent matter of public jmportance.
Now, information may be mere information or Information regarding the attitude of the Government in regard to a particular situation.

You were good enough to say just now that there are some matters concerning national interests, of very great significance and importance, and that you would certainly like to give proper opportunities for them to be discussed in the House. The least troublesome opportunity for those things to be brought to the notice of the House and the country is the calling attention notice. Therefore, it is not possible for me to appreciate why you want to prevent calling attention notices also from being taken up, from being answered by the Government.

Now, for instance, there is the universal bandh peacefully, conducted, no one has been killed either by the police or by anybody else, In the Osmania University. No less a person than the Vice-Chancellor has been ‘put into trouble. The whole senate was in favour of it, all the teachers, all the students, all the profcssors want peace among the students, there is peace, and yet they are being punished, there is so rauch trouble there.

There is this other trouble in regard to Visakhapatnam steel plant. So many people are being killed. Surely, it ought to be possible for you to allow a calling attention notice in regard to that or this or such other matters like cow protection to be answered by them. If they are not prepared to give a definite decision now, pending ti rdecision, let the Prime Minister «ay in the House, what she is saying outside, what she has been appealing to the people there as well as the satyagrahis; let her take the House into confidence and make a statement.
Why should you not help us as well as the Government to see that the public are appealed to and peace is established in this country, and these deaths, growing number of deaths, is stopped or put an end to? That is the appeal I wish to make to you.

Shri A. K. Gopalan (Kasergod): 1 can understand if you do not allow the adiournment motion because there is a censure motion, because an adjournment motion is another kind of censure motion, but as far as the calling attention is concerned, it must be answered because there is a possibility that the situation outside may ease by the answer of the Minister concerned or the Prime Minister speaking on the calling attention concerned.
For three days we are going to discuss the censure motion, and within those three days we do not know what will happen in the country. So, when it is a matter of public importance, we want to know what is happening in the country. \

It may be there are certain rules framed by this Parliament 15 years ago, but the situation in the country today after 15 years is not what we have scen beforc. Yesterday there was firing at Raipur. Every day there is firing and killing, all the students in the country are coming out. So, it is our duty when there is an issue of such importance, when the life of the people is in danger, to get an answer, which may ease the situation.

I want to make an appeal to you that in view of so many things that are happening in the country, at least you shéuld devote some time to calling attention notices being answered, so that the House may understand what is happening and the reasons for them, so that the replies may ease the situation inside Parliament also.
Otherwise, there will be difficulties, it will become impossible.

Mo TR AAR Afgaw : wowe wgren, Hrq & £ arr 21 afgdr )
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“No person shall be deprived...”
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Shri Hem Barua (Gauhati): You have taken an oath on the Constitution here, as Members of Parliament.
When he says that the Constitution is the handmaid and so on, then it is meaningless why you should have taken an oath on the Constitution;
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reducing Parliament to a mockery and you, as the custodian of the rights and privileges of the House should come to our rescue. I think it should be expunged from the proceedings of this House.. (Interruptions.) L. am not a ghuuam of anybody; I cannot be a slave to anybody; no Member can bz a slave of anybody.

Shri Radhelal Vyas (Ujjain): He has taken an oath on this Constitution.

o TW AANER dfgar : a8 3% qUFT ;A g1 A1 a3 {7 8w

s dwa g1 dfaum § e foem ¥

fo it 7Y FET |
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g oaram g

7z & @Y

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath (Hoshangabad): If I remember aright, vou too were one of those people.... (Interruptions). .

Mr. Speaker: Order, order; not in this manner.

Shri Hem Barua: If Dr. Lohia says that he is the only liberated person, he was never a slave of the British, I can understand that. But I do not understand what he has said. Everybody fought against the British to make this country free .. (Interruptions).

S FUTEY © AT FATH Ty E )

Shri Hem Barua: I am not going to tolerate this sort of muddy things;
I am not going to tolerate this sort of monkeying in this House.

Wt wyfomy: FEE & qATE
(Interruptions.)

**Expunged as Ordgred by the Chair —vide Col. 457
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Mr. Speaker: The expression used by Dr. Lohia will be expunged. I would appeal to the Members to show some respect to each other and mot to proceed in this manner. It is very unfortunate that they should descend so low as that; we should have some respect for each other.

Shri Bade (Khargone): Two advocates were fighting like this and then the Judge said: you should sit silent now that yeu have identified yourselves.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: In all humility and with all earnestness, I wish to say this, without going into the vexed question of who is master and who is slave—I leave that question to Dr. Lohia, the question of judging who is master and who is slave. I do not want to go into that—
but, I would only like to submit that you too, I believe, along with my hon. eolleagues here—Acharya Kripalani and Shri Frank Anthony and—Shri Jawaharlal Nehru is not there now—

An hon, Member: Acharya Ranga.

Shri Hari Vishng Kamath: Yes, Aeharya Ranga—Prof, Ranga—had signed the Constitution, and all those were no lesg gallant and brave and courageous freedom-fighters than Dr. Lohia. (Interruption).

An hon. Member: Shri Frank An-
#hony?

shri Hari Vishau Kamath: They were no less gallant freedom-fighters
. (Interruption).

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.

shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: ] want
%0 submit that you too, Sir, if I remember aright, were among those who signed the Constitution, st T ;g wEEE, § OF
ez ¥ faas s owigar g ...
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Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Therefore, I would submit that this reflection upon many Members of this House, members of the Constituent Assémbly, who had the privilege of working to forge a Constitution for India, is uncalled for. The preamble to the Constitution itself declares:

“We, the people of India....
do hereby adopt, enact and give to ourselves this Constitution.”

And we have taken the oath; every Member, before he sat in the House, took the oath of loyalty to the Constitution. Even Dr. Lohia—I do not think he refused to take it—and all Members who have sat here are all loyal and are bound by the oath which they have taken according to the wording of the Constitution, For anybody to say that the Constitution was framed by the go-called—to use his own words— (Interruption)—**
would be wrong. The Constitution was signed two and a half years after the British withdrawal in 1947, and all those who signed it, all those who were in the Constituent Assembly, were all free men in this country, free people, free Indians, and to say the least, it is shameful that any Member of the House should say.that the Constitution of our country was signed by slaves. (Interruption).

Several hon. Members rose—

st @R HAAT T X FET 9T

* * 7 39 F) wTAN
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¢*Expunged as ordered by the Chair —vide Col, 457
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“No person ghall be deprived of his right or personal liberty except aecording to procedure established by law”.
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#sBxpunged as ordered by the Chair.
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PAPERS LAID ON THE TABLE

NorrricaTioNs Re: KErALA EpucaTION
RuLes

The Minister of Education (Shri M.
C. Chagla):—I beg to lay on the Table g copy each of the following Notifications making certain amendments to the Kerala Education Rules, 1959, under section 37 of the Kerala Education Act, 1958, read with clause (¢) (iv) of the Proclamation dated the 24th March, 1965, issued by the Vice-President, discharging the functions of the President, in relation to the State of Kerala:—

(1) S. R. O. No. 410/65 published
in Keralg Gazette dated the 23rd November, 1965.

(2) S. R. O. No. 119/66 published
in ‘Kerala Gazette dated the 15th March, 1966.

(3) SR.O. No. 197/66 published
in Kerala Gazette dated the 17th May, 1966. .
[Placed in Library. See No. LT-7045/66]
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